ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-93
June 23, 2009
Mr. Dinesh Maniar Mr. Nelson Tsuli
Diversified Investment and Management Corp. Oakland International Trade Center
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 633 Hegenberger Road
South San Francisco, CA 94080 Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R00000226 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100990, Oakland
International Trade Center, 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Maniar and Mr. Tsui:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (http://gectracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a change in land use to
residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County Environmental
Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated.

= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 2,700 ppm.

= Lead is present in soil at concentrations up to 380 ppm.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6781. Thank you.

Sincerely,

./’// b
( Donna L. Drogos, P.E. 7
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
g Remedial Action Completion Certification
2 Case Closure Summary



cC:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Leroy Griffin (w/enc)

City of Oakland Fire Department
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Suite 3341

Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Peter Mcintyre (w/o enc)
AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Rob Canepa (w/enc)

Diversified Investment & Management Corp.
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
Emeryville, CA 94608

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), File (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

June 23, 2009

Mr. Dinesh Maniar Mr. Nelson Tsui

Diversified Investment and Management Corp. Oakland International Trade Center
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 633 Hegenberger Road

South San Francisco, CA 94080 Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000226 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100990, Oakland
International Trade Center, 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Maniar and Mr. Tsui:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
~7

Ariu Levi /
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 31, 2008

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Oakland International Trade Center

Site Facility Address: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621

RB Case No.: 01-1073 Local Case No.: STID 568 LOP Case No.: RO0000226
URF Filing Date: --- Geotracker |ID: TO600100990 APN: 42-4328-1-16
|
_———......-——"—"———
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Nelson Tsui, Oakland

intetnatiotial Trade Cantar 1714 Franklin Street Qakland, CA 94612

Dinesh Maniar, Diversified 400 Oyster Point Boulevard San Francisco, 415-266-8080
Investment Management Group CA
- Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents TP emaueds Date
UST 1 12,000 Gasoline Remaoved 10/21/93
UST 2 12,000 Gasoline Removed 10/21/93
UST 3 12,000 Gasoline Removed 10/21/93
Sump 260 Waste oil Removed 10/22/93
Piping Removed 10/20/93
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: The most likely cause of the release was holes and corrosion that was observed in
tanks and piping during tank removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—--

-—————————
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 6 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 4.40 Lowest Depth: 8.7 Flow Direction; Northwest to
feet bgs (1/28/98) feet bgs (7/31/97) southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

The nearest water supply well is an industrial water supply well at 7825 San Leandro Street that is approximately
1,250 feet northeast of the site. The industrial well is approximately 510 feet deep and is screened over an interval
from 324 to 479 feet bgs. Based on the upgradient location, the well at 7825 San Leandro Street is not expected to
be a receptor for the site. Two industrial wells are located at 550 85" Avenue approximately 1,850 feet southeast of
the site. The wells are approximately 450 feet deep and are screened over an interval from 130 to 240 feet bgs.
Based on the crossgradient locations and distance from the site, the industrial wells are not expected to be receptors
for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: A small tidal channel is approximately 200

?
Is surface water affected? No Fatsanivalthesie

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

ila?
Repenisanribai e and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
3 -12,000 gallon USTs | USTs and sump taken to H & H facility in San
Tank and 260 gallon Sump Francisco, CA for disposal S0ZES
- Approximately 85 feet Piping taken to PRC Patterson, Incin
Piping of product piping Patterson, CA for disposal RNES
Free Product 86,000 gallons from Taken to H & H facility in San Francisco, CA 10/21/93
UST removal
Approximately 13 tons Soil taken to Remedial Environmental 1/26/96
Marketing Co, Inc in Richmond , CA for
treatment
. Approximately 1,600 Excavated soil was tilled and aerated in two
Sol cubic yards batches between April 12, 1996 and mgjgﬂ ggg o
September 5, 1995
Approximately 20 cubic (7/26/96) Soil taken to Bay Area Soil Landfill 7/26/96
yards in Richmond, CA
5,200 gallons from Taken to PRC Patterson, Inc in Patterson, CA 10/22/93
UST removal for disposal
Groundwater
13,000 gallons 13,000 gallons reinjected onsite for bio- June 2001 —
extracted augmentation system February 2002
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BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRAT No information available from tank removals |IONS

(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Gantaminant Before Sor tpor) After Before e After

TPH (Gas) 5,600 2,700 150,000 2,600

TPH (Diesel) 6,400 55 3,700 2,700

Oil and Grease 100,000 2,500 1,100 <250

Benzene 34 5.1 16,000 140

Toluene 190 38 15,000 14

Ethylbenzene 160 29 3,400 30

Xylenes 570 210 23,000 57

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 380(1) 380(1) 210(2) 210(2)

MTRE Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 2,100(4) 210(5)
(©) (3)

Cyanide 0.49 0.49 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Not detected at | Not detected at

Cther (8260/8270) repgratirr.:cg;ulismits rep:ratirr:céulfmits Nt A(r;’a)'ymd et A(i;a)lymd

(6) (6)

(1) Lead = 380 ppm; chromium = 40 ppm; cadmium = 2 ppm; nickel = 61 ppm; and zinc = 170 ppm in soil.
(2) Lead = 210 ppb; no other metals analyzed in groundwater.
(3) No analysis for MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EDC; EDB <0.1 ppm in soil.
(4) MTBE = 2,100 ppb; TBA = 98 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <5 ppb in groundwater.
(5) MTBE = 210 ppb; TBA = 45 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <5 ppb in groundwater

(6) No VOCs or SYOCs detected at various reporting limits in soil.
(7) VOCs and SVOCs not analyzed in groundwater.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The property is located at the corner of Collins Drive and Hegenberger Road in Oakland, California. The site was
reportedly used as a gasoline service station from the mid 1960s until mid 1970s. Currently, the site is vacant but is
planned for commercial development. Surrounding land use is commercial and light industrial.

A total of 23 soil borings were advanced at the site during two phases of investigation in 1988 and 1990. Five of the
soil borings located around the former tank pit and dispenser island were converted into monitoring wells (MW-8,
MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, and MW-16). TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and total oil and grease were detected in
soil samples from the soil borings at concentrations up to 5,600, 6,400, and 100,000 ppm, respectively.
Approximately 1/4-inch of free product was observed in one of the soil borings adjacent to the USTs.

In October 1993, three 12,000-gallon steel underground storage tanks (USTs), one 260-gallon waste oil sump, and
associated underground piping were removed. Approximately 250 cubic yards of soil was excavated during the tank
removal. The north UST had a rusted dent and an approximately 3 by 6 inch hole in the underside of the tank. The
middle tank had minor corrosion but no holes were observed during tank removal. The south UST had a dent and
possible hole on the underside of the UST. Product piping was rusted and corroded and had small holes in some
places. Analytical results from 17 soil samples and two groundwater samples confirmed that soil and groundwater in
the area of the former tank pit was contaminated.

In January 1995, Levine Fricke advanced an additional 13 soil borings (LF24 through LF36) at the site, one of which
was converted into a monitoring well (MW-24). TPHg and benzene were detected in soil samples from the 13 soil
borings at concentrations up to 3,300 and 34 ppm, respectively. Grab groundwater sampling from the borings and
groundwater monitoring of the resulting six well monitoring network on January 10, 1995 confirmed that a dissolved
phase hydrocarbon plume extended westward from the tank. Quarterly monitoring of the wells was continued from
January 1995 through March 1996. Well MW24 was destroyed in March 1996 in anticipation of excavation activities.

Beginning in April 1996, a total of approximately 1,600 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated from the areas of
the former tank pit and dispenser islands. The excavated soil was aerated in two batches. Bi-weekly tilling of the first
aeration batch was performed between April 12, 1996 and June 19, 1996. Bi-weekly tilling of the second aeration
batch was conducted between July 17, 2996 and September 5, 1996. Following aeration, 22 soil samples were
collected from the treated soil. Based upon the aerated soil analytical results, the treated soil was used to backfill the
excavation.

A 4-inch diameter groundwater extraction well (EW-01) was installed in the central portion of the plume on October 1,
1999. Two additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-26 and MW-27) were installed on the western end of the
site in June 2000. Subsequent sampling results from monitoring wells MW-26 and MW-27 indicated that the plume
did not extend off-site in the downgradient (western) direction. One soil boring (AEI-B28) was advanced to a depth of
445 feet in June 2000 to determine the vertical extent of contamination. Three groundwater samples were collected
from the boring at depths of B, 20, and 27 feet bgs. The concentration of TPHg was highest in the shallow sample
(150,000 ppb in DB-6') and lowest in the deep sample (1,700 ppb in DB-27°). Similarly, the concentration of benzene
was highest in the shallow sample (13,000 ppb in DB-6’) and lowest in the deep sample (29 ppb in DB-27").

In June 2001, a biological groundwater treatment program was initiated. The treatment system consisted of an
extraction well (EW-01), batch treatment tank, batch injection network of 12 injection points, and air sparging system
consisting of a compressor and 12 sparge points. The system was designed to supplement natural bacterial colonies
present in the shallow water table aquifer with bacterial colonies cultures to metabolize aromatic hydrocarbons. The
goal of the treatment program was to reduce dissolved phase hydrocarbon concentrations, specifically TPHg and
BTEX, within the source area, thereby limiting the potential of future migration of the hydrocarbon plume from the
site. The system operated from June 2001 through February 2002, during which time 27 batches were treated,
totaling approximately 13, 000 gallons. The treated groundwater was reinjected to create an active culture in the
aquifer. During sampling of extraction well EW-1 on August 9, 2000, the concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were
6,700 and 1,300 ppb, respectively. During the most recent sampling of well EW-1 on May 8, 2008, the
concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were 190 and 210 ppb, respectively.

Nine soil vapor probes were installed and sampled in May 2008. The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
detected in the nine soil vapor samples were below Environmental Screening Levels (San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board May 2008) for shallow soil gas for both residential and commercial land use scenarios.
Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site from May 1993 through August 2005. One additional
groundwater sampling event was conducted at the site on May 8, 2008. During the most recent May 2008
groundwater monitoring event, the maximum reported concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were 2,600,
140, and 170 ppb, respectively.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a
change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated. This site is to be entered into the
City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 8

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No chlorinated VOC analyses were conducted for groundwater. Based on the lack of detections of chlorinated
VOCs in soil and soil gas samples, analyses for chlorinated VOCs in groundwater does not appear to be warranted.

Soil samples were compaosited for metals and SVOC analysis.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
. i 5\ . :
Signature: >( . K\J\) \LL}\'SLNAN-\ Date: o /O lo /D &
Approved by D nnazl).. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signat%m Date: OS’/O [ /OJ'

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie MeCaulou Title: Enginesring Geologist

RB Response: Concur; based solety upon information : i / /
contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RB: 5 6/d F/

Signature: WM, Date: ?{ ¢ Z/ o8

Viit. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: (4| |, | o & | Date of Well Decommissioning Repor:  (, |23 |94

All Monliering Wells Demnmissiune No | Number Decommisaloned: —( Number Retained: Q
Reason Wells Retained: w F\

Additlonal raquirements for submitta of groundwater data from retalned wells: \N\§ =N

ACEH Concurrenc - Slgnature:

Date: Dbl’lﬁl“c\

Attachments:

1. Site Location Map {1 page)

2. Waler Table Contours (2 pages)

3. Site Plans (8 pages)

4. Maps Showing Extent of Contamination (5 pages)

5. Soll Analytical Data (18 pages)

8. Groundwater and Soil Vapar Analytical Data (8 pages)
7. Boring Logs (30 pages)

This document and the refated CASE GCLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd., Ancwyical Letareicries. Since 1878
290 Divisicn Si8et. Sam Francics. CA 94103, Fhone (245) 861-1863 o

LAB NUMOER: 14376 DATE RECZIVED: 03-18-38

CLIZNT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 03-12-38

PROJECT: COLLIN'S ST DATE REFPORTED: 03-29-88
PAGE 1 OF 3

Results of Analrsis for Petroleuz Hydrocsrhens/0il & Grease

Method Refersnces: 0&G: 01l and Greass, SWWM 503 E ¥

TPH: Tatal Petroleum Hydrocar=sns, EPA 3550/8015

&

R

CzT ID CLIENT ID CASCLINE EEZR0SINE DIESEL Q&G
: (ng/Xg)  (mg/Eg)  (mg/Eg) {mg/Eg) |
14376-1 1 @ 4.3 68 ND(10) ND(10) ND(50) §
14376-2 1 @ 8.0 2,290 ND{10)  ND(10) NR
14375-3 2 @ 9.5 200 ND(10) ND{10) WR :
14378=-4 3 @ §.5 73 ND(10} NR(1Q) 110
ND = No< Detected; Limit of dets=tisn indiecated in parentheses,
NR = Net Reguested, ﬁh.
. E
7
QA/QC SUMMARY
TFH
Duplizcase: Relative % Differencze 4
Spike: % Recavery 108
i
" :
N oy c i
ecfp %\Q" l‘
Tal. e |
3 o |
o
.
San Sanciscs Wilmungron AI IACHMENT 5




€

o N —

B s e il

R ]

LABORATORY NUMBEZ: 14376-2
LIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
LIZENT ID: 1 @ 8.0

PROJECT: COLLI¥'S ST

DATE RECZEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTZD:
PAGE 2 OF 3

03-25-88
03-28-88

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydsocarbons in Scils & Wastes

Ex=traction Mezhed:

EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Result LCD
COMFOUND ] ug/Eg ug/Kg
Benzené......»........ oooooo ‘..oaa-‘:--.-s.ncnn;vo- 17.000 500
Tﬂluene-..-.--- ----- c--oo-.cﬁo----'.rlnil--ll-ldAQ-. 64,030 2500
Eth?l BeN 2N . ccricsssasnsdonstsoisssnsanrstoansesse 32'000 soa
Tﬁf.al I?lenes.---...-q.......------. ----- sasn s e e lsﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ 500
-—'. o
Chlo..'.':!henz&ne lllll ® F s T S P 4 e oA e s e * & s e e * 3 % & 8 ¢ s 8 ND 500
l,3-Dichlerobenzene. . cscenras crecesassrsansnna - ND soc
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..ccvee... tetocesesiesansnne P ND 500
luz-aiCtherﬂﬂzan-.-..........--...--a..o....... RD sua
]
1

ND =z None Detecsted.

Limit of detection {LOD) i= last column.
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LABORATCRY NUMBER! 14376-4

CLIENT: SUISURFACZ CONSULTANTS

CLIENT ID: 3 @ 6.3
PRCJECT: COLLIN'’S ST

()

vi

DATE RECIEVED

< < O

03-18-88

DATE ANALYZED: 03-17-88
DATE REPORTED: 03-29-88

PAGE 3 OF 3

EPA 8010: Velatile Halocarhons in Seil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EFA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Compound g Result LoD
ug/Ez ug/K;
chloronethane . ND 100
bromeomethane ND - 100
vinyl chloride ND 100
chloarcethane ND 300
methylene ahloride ND 100
tricklorsfluoromethane ND 100
l,l1-dichlorocethene ND 100
l,l~dichloroethane ND 100
sans-1,2-dichioroethane ND 100
ehlaroforz ND 100
freon 113 ND 100
l,2-dichlorcethans ND 100
carkon tetrachldrids ND 100
bramecdichlorometiane ND 100
l,2-dichloropropane ND 100
eix~l,3-dichlorapropene ND 100
trichlornethylane ND 100
l,1,2-¢richloroettans ND 100
sans~-1,3~dichloropropene - ND 100
didromcchloromethane i ND 100
2=chloroetsylvinyl ether ND 100
broasfara . ND 100
teatrachloroethens ND 100
1,.1,2,2-cavzachlorcecane ; ND 100
cklcrobenzene ND . 100
s 3=dichlorocbenzene ND 100
l,2-dichlorobenzens . ND 100
l,+=dighlorchbenzene 3 ND - 100
ND = None Detected. Limii of detec+iorn (LOD) in laat eclumn.

LABORATCRY




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
SUPPLEMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION

625 HEGENBERGER ROAD, . CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogrem [mg/kgl)

Baring Depth
1D feet
LF24 3-35
& - 6.5
¢-95
15.5 - 14
LF25 6 - 6.5
?-9.5(N
10.5 - ¢
LF26 6 - 6.5
LF27 2-25
6 - 6.5
995
LF28 6 - 6.5
i0.5 - 11
LF29 & - 6.5
LF30 35-4
7.5-8
LF31 3-35
' 7.5 -8
LF32 8 -85
LF33 8 -85
LF34 6~ 8.5
LF35 8.5 -9
LF36 ?-95

Date

05-Jan-95
05+ Jen-95
05-Jan-95
05-Jan-95
05-Jan-95
05-Jan-95
05-Jan-95

05-Jan-95

| 05-Jan-95

05-dan-95

05-Jan-95 .

05~Jan-95
05-Jan_-95

05-Jan-§5

06~dan-95
06-Jan~-95

06-Jen-95
06-Jan-95

056-Jan-95
06-Jan-95
06~ Jan-95
06-Jen-95
06-Jan-95

0.920
3.3
0.240

<0.1
0.009
<0.005
<0.005

0.100

. <0.005

<0.030

<0.005
0.018

<0,030
0.027

<0.005

1.7
<0.005
<0,005
0,005

Benzene Toluene

<0.005

<0.005

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.030
<0.005

<0.005

4.8
<0.005
«0.005
<0.005

Total
Xylenes

<0.005

2.3
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

TPHg

R L LTSy rerenmm

<1.0
0.5

<0.2

180
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2

<10

NA
<1

<{
<5
<10

<1

<1

TPHo

NA

é5.

o5
HA

w
40
HA

T40

65
2,500

Data entered by KAC/26 Jan 95 Data proofed by SXS QA/QC by SXS 20 Jan 95.

TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 5030. GCFID
TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons es diesel by EPA Method 3550, GCFID

TPHo - Total petroleum hydrocsrbons as oil by EPA Method 3550, GCFID
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020
RBA - not analyzed
(1) The values for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, and TPHg represent estimated

concentrations, as the percent of surrogate recovery for EPA method 8020 and 5030/6CF1D

analysis was outside the quality control Limits.

Analyses performed by American Environmental Network, Pleasant Hill, Californias.

3015\3015501L .wa1

Page 1

28-Feb-95
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Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concemtzations in Soil

A
<
v.,
S

TVH!

{pom )4

TNRS
TNR

TER2
om )

687
28007

2007

810
290

12
640

64C0
S20

120

50090
2100
ND

INR

ToGE

7200
5¢

2860

150
50

100,000
1800

23,000
40,000

190

68
5400

390
1300

310




.. Table 1 (econt.)

Sample TVH: TEH? Tog?
14 . m)+ '

Designaticon (pp (ppm) . {pom)
17 @ 2.5° o ND ND 63
17 @ 11° ND ND ND
18 @ 4 ND 24 89
19 @ 1.5 KD 53 380
20 @ 5.5 100 28 ND
20 @ 11 250 b ND
21 @ 2 ND ND ND
21 @ Lo ND ND ND
22 @ 8 1000 : ND
23 @ 2.5 ND a7 ND
23 @ 11 ND ND ND
i As detaxmined By EPA Methed 8013 mcdifisd‘f after purge and t>ap

Lo T R SN

extZactIon (EFA 3030 ) .
As determined by EPA Mathod 8015 modified af+iar Sonicaticn
extTaction (EPA 3550) ;

As determined by SMWW17:5320F ‘

FET = pDarTs per millich = milligrams per kKilogram = mg/kg

TNR = Test riot requestad

ND = Nona detected, chemzcals noT pregent at concentraticns
atcve detectisn limits presertad on tast repocrts

Quantified as gasoline by laboratory

. EI P e S et 4, . Asem— e




Table 2. Organic Lead in Soil and Ethylene Dibromide Concentrations

: Organict Ethylene?
Sample Lead . Dibromide
Dagscriprion (pem)? (ppm)
5@ 5.0° ND* TNR?
5@ 7.5 ND ND ay,
6 @ 2.0" ND TNR '?5
6 3 7.5 Q.9 ND _\):;-
7@ 7.5 ND ND ’
8@ 4.0 ND ND

As detexmined by DHS Mathod rasented in LUFT Manual

As detarmined by EPA Method 8010

PER = parts per million _

NE = None detected, chemicals not prasent at concentraticns
above detection limits p=esented on test reports.

: TNR = Test not zequested

& W
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Table 3. Lead Cancantratians iz Soiz

. Lead? '

Sample Concantration Seluble 4
" Besigmation . . {ppm)? Tidad

5@as5.0 29 g

5@7.5° | 12 : -

6ez.0 99 -

7@ 7.5 15 s

8@ 4.0 380 i -

10 @ 2.5 120 6.27

11 @ 2.5 7.9 -—

12 @ 2.5 22 "

i3 @ 1.5 86 1.3

17 @ 7.5 94 14

ig @ 1.5 270 8.1

20 g 5.57 95 .54 .

Regulatory Criteris 1000 ' 5

)
As determined By EPA Method 7420
Z PF® = parts per millisn a Billigramsg pe; Rilogram = rg/kg

o ae a g P e mm B R R S Rl D e —
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Table 4. Semi-volatile Organicz and Cyanide Cone=ntrationg in Saqi:

| Concentration
Sample Designation _ (ppm)?
L
5 @8 5.0
Semi-volatile organics? ND3
Borings 13, 17 & 19 @ 1.5 to 2.5 femr
Semi-volatile organics ND
Cyanide ¥ Q.49
Borings 5. 9 & 20 at 2.0 ¥e 5.5 feet
Sami-volatile organics ND
Cyranide ND

PF™M = parts per million = miiligrams perx Rilogzam = mg/kg

2 As detezmined by EPA Methad 8270 wnich includes +he compounds
listed on the tas+ Teports in the Appendix
3 ND = None detacted, compounds not prassnt at Concentzations above

detaction limits

&
&
S




Table 5. Heavy Metal Concentrations in Soil Composites

Composite
Cancentrations
1

a B2 Rgggéatggx Criteria
Total Metal (ppm )3 {(ppm) STLC® (pos) TTLC® (pom)

Antimony (Sb)  Np$ ND r 15 g00
Arsenic (As) ND ND -] 500
Bariium (Ba) 190 170 1007 10,0004
Beryllium (Be) ] ND Q.3 0.735 78
Cadmium (Ca&) 2.8 1:4 1.0 100
Chromium (C=)? 31 30 560 2,500 )
Cobalt (Co) 5 13 : 80 8,000
Copper {(Cu) 51 36 25 2,500
Lead (Pb) 170 99 5 1,000
Marousy (Hg) ND g.2 G.2 20
Molybdenum (Mo) ND ND 350 3,500
Nickel (Ni) 5C a5 " 20 2,000
Selsnium (Se) ND ND 1.0 1,000
Silver (Ag) ND ND S 500
Thallium (T1 ND ND 70 700
Vanadium(V) 23 20 24 2. 400
Zine (Zzn) 170 120 250 5,000

=2 N

@ g s

Composite includes samples 13 @ 1.5', 17 @ 2.5' and 1S @ 1.5
Composite includes samples 5 @ 2.0', 9@ 3.5' and 20 @ S5.5°
Seluble Tkreshold Limit Concentration (22 LCAC 66659). Provided
fcr refsrence only and should not be compargd to test results.
Tctal Thrashold Limit Concentration (CAC 666999)

PER = parts per million = milligrams per kilogram = mg/kg

ND = None detactad ,
Excluding Barite _

Excluding SBarite .and Barium Sulfata

Total Chromium compounds

= i e nm s s——

- = . -s e e s ———
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Table 6. Patrslomm Bydrocarhon, Lead and Ethylene Dibromida
Concantrations in Groundwater

Organic! fTotz19 Ethylensgs

T TVE TER?  Tog? Lead Lead  Dibromige
Deszc=iptian {pob)7 (pe=)®  (pom) {ppm) —(pom) ~—{(Bem)
MW 3 18000 ND? _ND ND ' ND ND
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWL = 240 ND ND ND 0.21 ND
MWwiz2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWLE 380 ND ND ND ND TNR!?;

Table 7. BTXE Concentrations in Croundwater

Benzenet: Toluene*? Xylenell Ethylhenzene:t

Samﬁle-nesc:igtian {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pob)
MW 8 3700 ND 690 230
Mwio 1.2 ND WD ND
MW1l 53 ND ND ND
M1z | ND ND - ND ND
MW16 D ND ND ND

. As determined by Era Metheod 80135 modified afTer purgs and trap
mxiTzction (EPA 3030) _

3 As detarmined by gzpa Method 8015 medifiag afiar sonicatian

extracTion (EPA 3550)

3 As detefmined ny SMWW17:5520F

: As determined by grpa Methaod 7420 .

S < determined by pHs Method presentad in Luft Manua)

$ As devermined by Epa Method 3504

* PES = DATts per Billion = BicIograms per Litar = ug/L

8 FES = Dazrts per million = milligrams per Liter = mg/L

* NR = Nona detacted, chemicals neot present at concentations above
detection limits Prasented on tast raperts

i TNE = Tes+ not reguestead
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Table 4: § of Bottom Sample Results
BN 41009 | 6 2000 1 71 23 34 170 NA__|
| BNW 4109 | 6 500 1.8 97 70 38 NA
BW 4109 | 6 920 46 4.1 11 39 NA
BSW . . L el L 550 16 L2 6.9 50 NA_
BS 41009 | 6 1100 8.6 21 19 _110 NA
| BSE an0m6 | 6 62 0.69 0,005 0.1 0085 | NA
| BE _ 41096 | 65 130 14 <0.05 <0.5 6.3 NA
BNE 4/10/9% | 6.5 <t | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001 NA
EP4 4109 | 65 41 0.11 0.006 021 0.021 NA
WP3 4109 | 6 NA NA_ NA NA NA 18
mg/kg = ppm

NA = Not Analyzed
BN = Bottom North Sample

Bottom samples were strictly intended to document soil conditions in the vadous zone.
AEI did not excavate any soil beyond the water table.

2.5 Soil Stockpiling

All soil excavated was stockpiled around the tankhold. An effort was made to keep soil
excavated from the same general location together. Furthermore, any soil excavated from
an area known to be contaminated with waste oil or any soil exhibiting visual
characteristics of waste oil contamination was stockpiled separately.

The soil was stockpiled on top of six mil plastic sheets and then covered with plastic to
prevent uncontrolled vapor releases and stormwater runoff. Soil was stockpiled in a total
of eight piles. Each pile was numbered and as is shown in Figure 5, stockpiles #1, #2, #3,
#4, #6, and #7 were gasoline contaminated soil piles and stockpiles #5 and #8 were waste
oil contaminated soil piles.

2.6  Baseline Soil Sampling and Analysis

A total of sixteen composite soil samples were collected from 1,200 cy of soil excavated
by AEI in April, 1996 and six composite soil samples were collected from the 300 cy of
soil excavated in 1993 at the time of the tankpull. Each of the baseline soil samples was a
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Table 2: S of Initial Sidewall Samples Results

EW-5 4/9/96 4.3 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.01 NA

NW-6 4/9/96 4 <] 0.011 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 NA
NW-7 4/9/96

wWw-9 4/9/96 4.5 <1 0.035 <0.005 0.006 0.030 NA |
WW-10 4/9/96 4 <1 <0.005_| <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 NA |
WW-11 4/9/96 3 L6 023 0.062 0032 0.12 NA
EP1 4/10/96 4.5 L3 0.005 <0,005 0.007 0.011 NA

NA

WP1 4/10/96 5 NA NA NA NA NA 16
WP?2 4/10/96 5 NA NA NA _ NA NA 100
mg/kg = ppm
NA = Nol Analyzed

SW-1 = South Wall Sample Number 1
Shaded samples are above the action level.

Samples EP1, NW8, and EW4 were considered above the action level. AEI returned on
several occasions to excavate additional materials and collected more confirmation
samples. AEI found significant contamination in the area of the former dispencer islands.

Table 3 shows the results of the additional sidewall samples and Figure 4 show the sample
locations.
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Table 3: Summ

Wwi1s 4/12/96

<1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
WW16 4/12/96 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 NA
mg/kg = ppm

NA = Not Analyzed
SW-1 = South Wall Sample Number 1
Shaded samples are above the action level.

Eventually, a clean ring of perimeter soil samples was established with no more than 20’
between any given sample along the perimeter.

An additional, ten soil samples were collected from the excavation floor within 6 inches of
the water table. The analytical results for the bottom samples and the side wall samples

are as follows.
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2.7  Soil Profiling

As soil piles # 5 and # 8 were contaminated with non-volatile waste oil and were treated
and recycled off-site, more detailed soil analysis was necessary for this soil. As per the
requirements of Remedial Environmental Marketing Co., a soil recycling firm in
Richmond, California, profiling of the soil consisted of the following analyses: Reactivity,
Corrosively, and Ignitablity, the LUFT 5 Metals. Table 5 shows that laboratory data for
this one composite soil sample, which was collected from piles #5 and #8.

Table 6 Soil Profiling

Reactivity Cyanide
Reactivity Sulfide
Corrosively
Ignitabiltiy
Lead
Cadmium
Chromium
Nickel
Zinc

i

The analyses revealed no signs of hazardous components in the waste oil contaminated

soil. These analyses showed the soil was eligible for treatment at Remedial Environmental
Marketing Co..
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Table

5: Baseline Soil Sample Results

QSP-1 #3 4/9/96 <1 <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.01
QSP-2 #3 4/9/96 1.9 0.050 0.12 0,062 0.34
OSP-3 #3 4/9/96 <1 <0005 | <0.005_| <0.005 <0.01
OSP-4 # 4/9/96 <1 <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
OSP-5 # 4/9/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0,01
OSP-6 #3 4/9/96 <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
COMP P2C1 # 4/22/96 <1 <0.005 | <0005 | ' <0.005 <001
OMP P2C2 # 4/22/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
COMP P2C3 # 4/22/9 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | 0020
COMP P2C4 # 4122196 8.0 0.012 0.018 0.028 0.17
| COMP P2C5 #2 4/22/96 <1 0.012 <0005 | <0.005 <001
COMP P2C6 #2 4/22/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
COMP P2C7 #2 4/22/96 <l <0005 | <0005 | <0005 0,016
COMP P4C8 #4 4122196 9.4 0.033 0.009 0.047 022 |
COMP P4C9 #4 4/22/96 230 <0.05 0,76 i 7.7
COMP P4C10 #4 4122196 3.4 0.012 0.030 0.042 0.42
COMP PAC11 #4 4122/96 L1 <0.005 0.005 0.007 0.11
COMP P4C12 44 412219 32 0.006 0.017 0.039 0.55
COMP P4C13 #4 4/22/9 39 0.055 0,028 0.14 0.69
COMP P4C14 #4 422096 4.0 0.014 0.096 0046 | 057
| Comp P6-Cl4 #6 5/8/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
| Comp P6-C15 #6 5/8/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <001
' Comp P6-C16 #6 5/8/96 <1 <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
| Comp P6-C17 #6 5/8/9% <l <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
| Comp P6-C18 #6 5/8/96 <1 <0.005_| <0005 | <0005 <0.01
| Comp P7-81 #7 7116/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
Comp P7-§2 #7 7/16/96 <1 <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 <001
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
NA = Not Analyzed
OSP-1=Sample #! from previous excavation
COMP P6C14 = Composite sample from Pile #6, Cell #14
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samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-Gas) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020/8015.

The soil sample locations were selected from random locations throughout the cell. All
soil samples were collected from soil six inches below ground surface or deeper, as the
soil on the surface would more likely be free of contamination.

The twelve soil samples collected on June 19, 1996 from the first batch of aerated soil was
found to have the following contaminant concentrations.

Table 7 Conﬁnnagg%éoﬂ Sample Analysis—Batch #A

AR1 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
| AR2 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
AR3 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
AR4 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
ARS 6/19/96 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
AR6 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
AR7 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
ARS 6/19/96 <1 0.007 0.011 <0.005 <001
AR9 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
AR10 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001
ARII 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
| AR12 6/19/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <o
mg/kg = ppm

ARI1 = Sample #1 of Random Sampling—Batch A

As only one sample (ARB) of the twelve soil samples collected contained detectable
concentrations of the chemicals analyzed, the soil was considered to have satisfied the
action level and was eligible for backfilling. EPA SW846 normally requires statistical
analysis of analytical data to determine if the appropriate confidence interval has been
reached; however, as 11 of 12 soil samples had results below the detection limit, statistical
analysis was not necessary.

Similarly, on September 9, 1996 a total of 10 soil samples were collected and analyzed
from random locations within the second batch of aerating soil and the results are as
follows.
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Table 8 Conﬁrm_atipn Soil Sample Analysis--Batch #2

Bl 9/5/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
B2 | 959 <1 <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0,01
B3 9/5/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <001
B4 9/5/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <001
BS 9/5/96 <l <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
B6 9/5/96 <l <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.01
B? 9/5/96 <1 <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0,01
B8 9/5/96 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 <0.01
B9 9/5/96 < <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 0.010
B10 9/5/96 <l <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.0)

mg/kg = ppm

1 = Sample #] of Random Sampling--Batch B.

As only one sample (B9) of the ten soil samples collected contained detectable
concentrations of the chemicals analyzed, the soil samples were considered to have
satisfied the action level and was eligible for backfilling. EPA SW846 normally requires
statistical analysis of analytical data to determine if the appropriate confidence interval has
been reached; however, as 9 of 10 soil samples had results below the detection limit,
statistical analysis was not necessary.

In general, twenty two soil samples were collected from approximately 1,480 cy of soil
and no significant hydrocarbon concentrations were detected. ACHCSA was provided
these soil sample results in letters dated July 10, 1996 and September 17, 1996 and Mr.
Bamey Chan verbally approved of AET's decision to backfill each batch of soil.

3.4 Off-Site Soil Recycling

The fifteen cubic yards of soil contaminated with waste oil was profiled as discussed in
Section 2.7 and then shipped to Remedial Environmental Marketing Co. Inc. in Richmond,
California under proper waste manifests (see Appendix D). The materials were manifested
non-hazardous and hauled by Bam's Bobcat. Remedial Environmental Marketing Co.
treated the soil using low temperature thermal desorbtion and recycled the material as
asphalt aggregate.




TABLE 1

UST REMOVAL

SOIL SAMPLING ANALYSIS RESULTS FOR STOCKPILED SOILS

625 MEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{concentrations reported in mitligrams per kilogram EImg/kgl)

Total

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

TPHg

0il & Organic Total

Gresse Lead Lead

SP1 21-0ct-93
sp2 21-Dct-93
SP3 21-0ct-93
SP4 21-0ct-93
SPS 21-0ct-93
SPé 21-0ct-93

76
&5
120
92
180
49

1,100
590
1,400
1,000
1,900
780

D N T L L T Sy P B el

TTLe

1,400
5,700
2,700

Data entered by MEK/12 Nov 93 Data proofed by‘z'&“lw QA/QC by 2&15’32

TPHg + Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methed 5030, GCFID

TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Methed 3350, GCFID
TPHo + Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil by EPA Method 3550, GCFID

0il and grease by Standard Method 5520 F

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020

Organic lead by DHS Method
Total lead by EPA Method 7420

TTLC - State of California total threshald limit concentration (Source:

Analyses performed by American Environmental Metwork, Pleasant Hill, California.

3015\STOCKUST .wa}

Page 1

California Code of Regulations, Title 22)

27-Dec-93




Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Table 2

TPH-g TPH-d TPH-0 Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EBD 1,2-DCA
Date pe/l ne'll pe/l pg/l nell benzene nell pe/l ng/l ne'L e/l pell ng/L g/l wg/l
e/l
EPA method 8015M EPA method 8020 EPA method 82608 *

MW-8 5/28/1993 19000 1000 - 6400 28 160 36 - - - - “ - - -
12/22/1993 56000 300 <200 16000 5999.3 650 2700 - - - - - - = "
6/30/1994 41000 <500 500 11000 4800 2200 8200 - - - - - - = -
9/27/1994 28000 620 <200 8500 260 1600 5300 - - - - - - - -
1710/1995 58000 70 <200 10000 11000 2400 12000 - - - - - - - -
10/2/1995 28000 <50 <500 51 16 54 80 - - - - = - = "

1/18/1996 72000 3700 <250 3600 13000 2200 12000 - - - - - - = -
1/8/1996 62000 - - 7200 9500 1600 8000 - - - - - - = =
4/25/1996 33000 3100 - 7600 2300 1500 4800 - - - - - . o .
3/25/1997 23000 1900 - 8300 80 350 380 1500 - . - - - - -
71311997 14000 1400 - 6600 32 190 100 1300 - - - - - - -
7131997 15000 1400 - 7300 34 160 110 1700 - . - - - - -
10/2/1997 T600 810 - 3500 14 7 21 890 - - - - = s -
1/28/1998 21000 2700 - 5500 270 730 780 200 - - - - = % -
9/9/1999 2500 - - 790 28 47 8 380 - - - - = " -
2/9/2000 39000 - - 6400 4300 950 390 460 - - - - - - -
8/9/2000 5500 - - 1700 15 130 ki) 540 - - - - - - -
5/31/2001 14,000 - - 2,800 63 610 540 370 - - - - - - -
8/10/2001 4,400 - - 1,200 41 160 170 380 - - - - - - -
9/25/2001 2,100 - - 470 72 6.5 71 210 - - - - - - -
12/14/2001 1800 - - 230 34 67 150 26 - - - - - - -
4/8/2002 32000 - - 2000 820 1100 2300 62 - - - - - - -
7/29/2002 4300 - - 1200 21 58 0% 280 - - - 2 . =
9/11/2002 2000 - - 520 5.4 1l 3.7 430 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
8/18/200% 3600 - - 390 le 59 57 <90 72 <25 <25 <5 <25 <2.5 <5
5/8/2008 2600 - - 140 14 30 57 <25 18 - - - <50 <5.0 <5.0

MW-10 5/28/1993 <50 54 - <03 <03 <0.3 <0.9 - - - - - - = &
12/22/1993 <50 580 <200 <0.5 <0.7 <0.5 <0.2 - - - - - = = B
6/30/1994 <50 <50 GO0 <05 <05 <0.5 <02 - - - - - B = u
912771994 <50 610 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.2 - - - - - - - B
1710/1995 <50 600 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 - - - - - - - -
10/2/1995 350 <50 <500 44 2.6 23 6.4 - - - - - . = 7

1/8/1996 50 <50 <250 5.8 7.1 1.2 6.4 - - - - - - & =
4/25/1996 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5% <05 <0.5 - - - - - . u =
312511997 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - -
7131997 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 - - - & - E &
10/2/1997 <50 110 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - = - =
1/28/1998 <50 <50 = 57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - =
8/19/1999 <50 - + 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - -
2/9/2000 <50 - - p 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - -
8/9/2000 <50 - - 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - -
5/31/2001 <350 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - ‘ - &
8/10/2001 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - s - <
9/25/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - & = . 5
12/14/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - & & s =
4/8/2002 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 - - - - - & -

/11/2002 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 23 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <05 <0.5
8/18/2005 <50 - - 15 34 <0.5 26 <5.0 23 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
5/8/2008 <50 - - <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.0 - - - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

ATTACHMENT 6




Table 2: Continued

TPH-g TPH-d TPH-0 Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EBD 1,2-DCA
Date ng/l g/l ng/L ng/l ng/l benzene ne/l P/l ng/l ng/l ng/L pe/l ng/L ug/l ng/L
ngll
EPA method 801 5M EPA method 8020 EP'A method 8260B
MW-11 5/28/1993 1200 <50 - 450 17 1.5 2.1 - - - - - = . -
12/22/1993 9200 530 <200 4500 383 12 43 - - - - - = = .
6/30/1994 BEOO <50 1100 1500 13 690 1200 - - - - - > " -
6/30/1994 9700 - - 1700 14 730 1300 - - - - - - = N
9/27/1994 15000 910 <200 6500 26 870 590 - - - - - - - -
1/10/1995 14000 oo <200 BS0 220 840 2400 - - - - - = - -
10/2/1995 7100 <50 <500 47 57 I 36 - - - - - - = 5
1/8/1996 12000 2000 <250 1200 99 790 1400 - - - - - - = =
4/25/1996 5800 1400 - 230 59 200 770 - - - - - - = =
3/25/1997 760 490 - 130 49 29 1 130 - - - . - e ”
77371997 290 <50 - <05 <0.5 600 <05 380 - - - - - - -
10/2/1997 220 220 - 88 0.73 <0.5 0.67 720 - - - - - = 5
1/28/1998 540 160 - 140 0.31 <05 <05 360 - - - - - = 5
8/19/199%9 590 - - 180 32 <0.5 <05 720 - - - - - - -
2/9/2000 680 - - 100 31 <05 29 280 - - - = i = .
8/9/2000 350 - - 1.7 26 <0.5 0.84 410 - - - - - - -
5/31/2001 280 - - 1.1 3 025 025 430 - . - u 5 6 -
8/10/2001 300 - - 0.95 Le 025 0.66 340 - - - = a - -
9/25/2001 - - . - - - - 5 & - - = = - .
12/14/2001 250 - - 2.8 1.7 025 09 300 - . - = = . .
4/8/2002 86 - - 0.7 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 300
9/11/2002 <50 - . <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 320 250 <25 <23 <25 98 <25 <235
8/18/2005 56 - - L2 29 0.54 25 150 160 <25 <2.5 <2.5 83 <2.5 <2.5
5/14/2008 360 - - 4.2 1.2 <0.5 0.51 150 170 - - <5.0 45 <5.0 <50
MW-12 5/28/1993 <50 <50 - <03 <03 <0.3 <0.9 - - - - - - = -
12/22/1993 50 300 <200 <0.5 <0.7 <0.5 <0.2 - - - - - = £ -
6/30/1994 <50 <50 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 - - - - - - = =
9/2771994 <50 400 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.2 - - - - - - - =
9/27/1994 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.2 - - - - - - - -
1710719935 <50 300 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.2 - - - - - - E -
10/2/1995 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . - = . - % e <
1/8/1996 <50 <50 <250 2.4 2.7 0.54 28 . - - - - - 2 .
4/25/1996 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - . P . 3 =
372511997 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 - - - - - E a
7731997 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 - - - - - - -
10/2/1997 <50 120 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 - - - - - - =
1/28/1998 <50 <50 - L3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 - - - - . s =
8/19/1999 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1 - - - - . 5 =
2/9/2000 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 - . = - - ¥ *
8/9/2000 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.4 - - - - é . ]
5/31/2001 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.5 - - - - - - -
8/10/2001 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 - - - - - s -
9/25/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - = & =
12/14/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - g Z .
4/8/2002 51 = - 31 0.98 12 2 <5.0 - - - - - - -
9/11/2002 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 62 36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <05 <0.5
8/18/200% <50 - - 1.1 3 <05 25 <5.0 16 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <05
5/8/2008 <50 o - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 25 a - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Table 2: Continued

TPH-g TPH-d TPH-o Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EBD 1.2-DCA
Date ne/l nel ne/L ne/l ng/l benzene [ ng/l ng/l we/l ng/L well ng/l ng/l ng/L
e/l
EPA method 8015M EPA method 8020 EPA method 8260B

MW-16 5/28/1993 <50 <50 - 28 0.3 <07 <0.9 W = = . . # . .
12/22/1993 2200 520 <200 <05 <0.7 <05 <02 . % = " . 5 - .
6/30/1994 <50 <50 900 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 - - - - - - = "
9/27/1994 70 590 <200 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 . - & . . . & .
111011995 300 700 <200 190 <05 <05 <02 3 % v = . - . .
10/2/1995 550 <50 <500 7.7 0.7 3.5 13 - . < = z = ® -
1/8/1996 360 140 <250 0.5 <05 4 9.7 4 ; ‘ . . . . .
4/25/1996 1100 330 - 390 3.7 32 14 3 “ = - @ = & .
3/25/1997 310 120 = <0.5 <0.5 <05 14 2100 2 . - = = W .
7/3/1997 250 130 » <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1900 - . - = g * -
10/2/1997 290 180 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2000 . . - “ . . =
1/28/1998 150 130 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1900 Z . - z = - ®
9/9/1999 <50 - . <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 880 - . = = u . 5
2/9/2000 <50 . . <0.5 06 <05 8.7 88 . . = - E s "
8/9/2000 <50 . ’ <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 800 - . - - " s #
5/11/2001 <50 - : <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 69 s & . “ E . -
8/10/2001 <50 . < <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 300 - ‘ . = s . -
9/25/2001 e - = . x - . = 5 & & 5 s . .
12/14/2001 £ - . > . - . & = e § = 4 . "
4/8/2002 <50 - . 1.7 0.61 0.78 14 45 § & < 4 P s "

9/11/2002 <50 2 . <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 230 250 <25 <25 <25 13 <23 <25

8/18/2005 Well covered / lost

EW-01 2/9/2000 2600 - - 200 48 21 91 750 - 5 5 % v E .
8/9/2000 6700 - - 2700 19 120 31 1300 - 3 i i 2 2 .
5/31/2001 3,100 - - 580 24 16 3z 850 = = g 7 " » ’
8/10/2001 210 - - 14 22 1.0 11 620 - z . . % = «
9/25/2001 £ u . - . - . g X g i 3 " 5 "
12/14/2001 2,400 . . 320 57 23 70 510 = & % E @ o "
4/8/2002 230 . - 37 31 15 1 190 3 2 u . = s ”

9/11/2002 1600 z B 400 52 22 56 630 470 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 77 <50 <5.0

8/18/2005 2900 - s 520 15 8.7 150 <500 220 <25 <25 <25 26 <25 <15

5/8/2008 190 - - 14 34 <0.5 2.6 190 210 - - - 25 <5.0 <5.0




Table 2: Continued

TPH-g TPH-d TPH-0 Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EBD 1,2-DCA
Date ng/L ne/L ng'l pe/l ngll benzene nell pel ng/l we'l pg/L nel pg/l ugfl ng/L
He/l
EPA method 8015M EPA method 8020 EPA method 82608
MW-16 8/9/2000 <50 - - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 - - - - - - &
5/31/2001 <50 - . <05 <05 <05 <05 83 . . 2 . - - =
8/10/2001 z . . - = 5 E . x . . . - - .
9/25/2001 - - - - - - - - - - e . - - &
12/14/2001 = . - - - % i - & . E . . - -
4/8/2002 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - - -
9/11/2002 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
8/18/2005 <50 e . <0.5 12 <0.5 0.62 <50 0.84 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
5/8/2008 <50 - - <0.8 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 0.57 . - .
MW-27 B/9/2000 <50 - 2 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 e . - - - - -
5/31/2001 <50 . - <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 = . . - » - -
8/10/2001 & . # " - i i g & & . 5 = . -
9/25/2001 - - - - - - - - - - . = - " -
12/14/2001 % . - " - 5 5 3 . . . . = . -
4/8/2002 <50 - - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - - - -
9/11/2002 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.52 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
8/18/2005 <50 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.52 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5
5/8/2008 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 - - - 33 <0.5 <05

TPH-g = TPH as gasoline
TPH-d = TPH as diesel
TPH-0 = TPH as mator oil

* Analyses for May 2008 included halogenated VOCs by EPA method 8260; no other detections than those noted below




Table 6
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data: AEI-B28
June 8, 2000
Sample TPH MTEBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
D as gasoline pe/L pe/L ue/L benzene ug/l.
ng/L pg/L
DB-& 150,000 <3,300 13,000 15,000 3,400 23,000
DB-20° 80,000 <600 3,500 8,900 1,800 13,000
DB-27 1,700 <5 29 82 28 220
MDL 50 5 .5 0.5 0.5 0.5

MDL = Method Detection Limit

Hg/L = micrograms per Liter {ppb)

I

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit (unless otherwise noted)




TABLE 2

GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLING RESULTS
SUPPLENENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION
" 623 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(concentrations reported in milligrams per liter Emg/L1)

Sample Ethyl- Total
(] Date  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPRg TPHd TPHO
GG-25 05-Jan-95 7.5 2.4 1.5 3.8 29 NA NA
GG-30 06-dan-95 12 0.044 0.480 0.990 26 0.5 0.4
6e-33 06-Jan-95 10 1.2 0.950 2.1 30 0.5 <0.2
GG-34 O6-Jan-95  0.700 0.002  0.003 0.004 2.9 0.3 a.5
Trip Blank 06-Jan-95 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.002 <0.05 HA NA
- SR =

Data entered by KAC/20 Jan 95 Data proofed by SXS QA/QC by SXS 20 Jen 95,

TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 5030. GCFID
TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 3510, GCFID
TPHo - Total petroleum hydrocerbons as ofl by EPA Method 3510, GCFID
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020

NA - not analyzed :

Analyses performed by American Environmental Network, Pleasant Kill, celifornia,

3015\3015GRND .wa1 Page 1

28-Feb-95




Table 3

Soil Vapor Sample Analytical Data

Sample Depth Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE All other VOCs
ID ft ug/m? pg/m® pg/m? pg/m? pug/m? pg/m? ug/m?
EPA Method TO-13 EPA Method TO-15
SG-1 1 5/14/08 <1,800 9.5 9.6 <R.8 <27 <73 <RL
5G-2 2:5 5/14/08 <1,800 <6.5 <1.7 <8.8 <27 <73 <RL
5G-3 25 5/14/08 <1,800 9.6 16 <8.8 36 <7.3 <RL
5G-4 25 5/14/08 <1,800 <6.5 <77 <8.8 <27 <13 <RL
8G-5 1.5 5/14/08 <1,800 7.1 <7.7 <8.8 <27 A <RL
SG-6 2z 5/14/08 <1,800 <6.5 <1.7 <8.8 <27 <13 <RL
5G-7 25 5/14/08 <1,800 27 13 <B.8 <27 <73 <RL
5G-8 25 5/14/08 <1,800 <6.3 <17 <8.8 <27 <73 <RL
5G-9 2.5 5/14/08 <1,800 <6.5 <77 <R.8 <27 <13 <RL
ESL-R - - 10,000 84 63,000 980 21,000 9,400 NA
ESL-CI - - 29,000 280 180,000 3,300 58,000 31,000 NA

ESL-R= environmental screening level (RWQCB, May 2008) for residential land use

ESL-CI= environmental screening level (RWQCB, May 2008) for commercial/industrial land use
pg/m*= micrograms per meter cubed

SG= Soil Gas (Soil Vapor)

RL = laboratory reporting limit

ND= not detectable above the reporting limit

NA= not applicable

TPH-g = total petroleumn hydrocarbon as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether
Other VOCs from TO-15 analyses include TAME, TBA, DIPE, and ETBE
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Project No: 20826 Sheet: 1 6f 1
Project Name: Hegenberger Log of Borehole: MW-26
Client: Diversified
Lacation:
Sample Data
Subsurface >l =
= Description e : ‘_g g L , Remarks
g SHEARIREAN
= ol = oG «© =
T Ground Surfate
. CLAY _ —
1. Silty and sandy clay §
1 . ‘Q
] N
23 \\\
3---:_ 1
44 gt B
. 35|88 | 464
5ﬁ_’
8- Sand increasing
T2
7 - : Anguiar gravels fo 2 cm
8 !
g
10T
117
Lo SAND
2 Fine to medium sand with silt and
13-4 clay
141
151
=} End of Borehole
16
1-5
G
+ 1
183r !'

Driil Date 6/1/00
Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER

Total Depth: 15
Depth to Water: 5.5

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PJM

AE| Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel! Road, Suite B
Lafaystta, CA 54549

(925) 283-6000

ATTACHMENT 7




Project No: 20826 : _ _ _ Sheet: 1 of 1

RRGCE Mame: Hegenbeiger Log of Borehole: MW-27

Client: Diversified '

Location:

i ; Sample Data
3 ]
Subsurface . = | =

= c%' Description 2 : ] g = Ramgrks

g 13 §2 (8123 |8

=P o. w3 |F @0 |z | =
oL Ground Suiface i

] 7 CLAY i

1 Silty and sandy clay i W
E / i N
N \

2 % E
39 4 / ;

1 I / [

47 ///

2 %
53 2

E % i 8

+ 77, i o 1
6 V// S

1.2 / Bf 31
7 // Sand and gravel present 5% 3%

T 7 H
o]

: ﬁ/ I
9 .

: ;/%
w3 2
12 Hi
2y SAND :

] Fine to medium sand with silt and i
134 4 | clay
H
15T i RA

2 _ End of Borshole : ]
16 1 :

15 | ;

174 :
] | :
18-L I [
Dril Date 6/1/00 Reviewed by: JPD AE| Consultants
1
Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER Logged by: PJM Eifa",&’ﬁ"e’}’i"ﬁa%"‘ =
(825) 283-6000
Total Depth: 156 .
Deplth to Water: 5.0




Project No: 20826

Project Name: Hegenberger

Client: Diversified

Location:

Log of Borehole: AEl B-28

Sheet: 1 of 2

=y
o

b
-
}J_I_LI,_LL,[FLJJILI_L]I Ligakis

Depth

Subsurface
Description

§ample Data

Counts/
Recovery

Sample
Label
Typs
Blow

Well Data

Remarks

-

nN

e .
NS D W O N D ;M oA W R
w

=y
[
EsS

ke
L]
1,

NORN e e ol
= & w m =~
™

&

[\
L3

—_——

[
w

Ground Surface

&\\% Soil Symbol

N\

A\

N

CLAY

Sandy clay with pea gravel (fill
material)

I
)
!
b
2N

SAND

Medium to coarse sand with anglar
grave! (up to 30%) to .5 cm

DB-6

CLAY

Silty clay with sand and minor gravel

Sand and coarse gravel present

| DB-20

Strang Hydrocarbon (HC) ador

HC Product observed on suil

No HC odor

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH
Tatal Depth: 44.5

Reviewed by: JPD

Depth to Water: 6,2 feet

Logged by: PJM

AEI Consultants

3210 Oid Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000
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Project No: 20828 Sheet: 20f2
Project Name: '
s i Log of Borehole: AEl B-28
Client: Diversified » .
Location:
Sample Data
ra] ) g
0 Subsurface s
gv i) Description _;g » 2 a;‘? | 2 F{?marks
3 2 |8|23 8%
w3 = | @m0 | | 2

SAND

-] graveito 1cm

. WM o

Medium o coarse sand, clean with DB-27 | GW

CLAy
Stiff clay

B8

&

End of Borehole

&
=

o I F

S o o
..‘_LLJ!JJ_A.,J_LI_’_I_I_}J_UTI delg el
o -

Oril Date 6/8/00 Reviewed by JPD AEI Consultants
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Logged by: PJM Eﬁ;ﬁ? Sﬁlg'%lgngaogad. Suite B
Total Depth: 44.5 {925) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 6.2 feet
EHES S —
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*Elevations hased on an A.L.T.A.

F
o
@
-
-

"]

31 = -

a§ @ E"' =:

“:;\ :-za Eu-
LABORATORY Tigrs gS g5 e

survey ocarformed hv Majors -
Enginesring, Inc. dated August 1988,
Reference datum is ity of

Oakland datum which is 3.0 faar
below USGS sealevel

x

SAMBLER TYPE: D
CALIFNRNIA DRIVE |
N.0.: 2.5 inches -

[.0.: 2.9 inches

HAMMER WEIZHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DORQP: 30 inchas

=
Qo
@
QO
"

...
Sz Fad =
- a w Py
“23\ hzﬁ Y
LABORATEAY Tyars ?3 E=s t?l"
———e [} =
-

5 ame

15—

10w |

] sampre

(-

RING1

touwmenr 87 Hollow Stem Auder
uare cmusn 2/15/88
ELEVATION 5.1 fEEt*

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2¢ thick
BASE 20CX

GRAY SANDY cLAY (cL)

medium stiff, moist, with some
gravel, perrgleum odér (£i11)

[ DARK ERAY SILTY cLay (cL)

medium stiff, mOist, setrsleum
odor
GROUNDWATER LEVEL 3/18/88

GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
loosa, wet, petroleum odor_

&

DARK CRAY SANDY GRAVEL (")
medium dense, wet

TEST BORING 2

SRUPUENT 3V HolTow Stam Auger
|.BATE omiLEn  3/15/83

ILEVATION 5 () feat

[ ASPHALTIC CONCRESE = 2" Thick

BASE RoCK™
BROWN GRAVELLY SAND (SH)
madium dense, moist, petroleum
odar (fil11)

DARK GRAY SANOY CLAY (CL)
medfum sti¥f, maist, with scme
gravei, petroleum odor

DARK GRAY SILTY cLay {CL)
medium sTiff, moise, netroleun
odor

GROUNDWATER LEVEL 3/16/%8

GRAY SILTY SAND (sM)
medium dense, wet

CTLLINS & HEGENBERGER - OAKLAND. (A

PLATE

Subsurface Consultants

- =

JO8 wUuMBER
7=

203

APPROQVYED

4/%8% 58




|
|
|

t2

s T

e e e e s

G OF TEST BORING 3

7 SOUIPMENT 3" Hollow Stém Auger
g QATE omugD  3/15/88

arg ezvation 4.9 foat

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCK )

DARK BROWM SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
medium stiff, moist (fi11)
GROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
5 DARK GRAY SANDY CLAY (CL)

medium STiff, moist (Fil1)

DARK GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)

i medium stiff, moist, fine grainec
sand

boring backfilled before a

10— -stabilized groundwater level was
recorded

F
-

WOIS TURE
COHVEHT
%
DEPTH
(17 ¢]
SAMPLE
]
A
[v)

oRY
JIOENSITY
{PCF)

LABORATOAY TESTS

<«
|

fe
T

T

&
&
S

COLLINS & HEGENBER®ER - QAKLAND, CA |"**™®
Subsurface Consultants [z T oves




LASDRATORY TESTS

LOG OF TEST BOP'NG 4

S¥un

E
Eae

DEMSTY
1PCFy

o DErTH

i3 3 si-f-j

0 2p-

Q 28—~ |-

L A

35—

40 =

Saup g

|

W

.Il-
8

80

ay
14

10

in
J——

Laom

EOUIPMENT 8% HolTow Stem Auger
BATE canean 5/10/90

furvarion 5.0 feer

~0ARK ZRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
5t

36

37

HOTTLED BROWN SANDY CLAY (cL)y
medium ‘stiff uq STiff, moiss
(fFi17)

metal fragments ap 4 feet

DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CH)

medium stiff, moist, slignt
setroleum odor
GROUNDNWATER LEVEL DURING ORILLING

.

soft, moiy
DARK GRAY SILTY cray (CH}
soft, moist

GRAY CLAYEY SAMD (sc)
loose, wet

HOTTLED GRAY RRAVELLY SAND (SW)
medium dense tg dense, wet, with
minor sils content

.

bartng backfilled with cement
grout befors a stahilizeq
groundwatar lavel was recorded

PLaTR

COLLINS & ug3

ENBERGER . QAKLAND, cA

Subsurface Consultants 199 o

5/18% 90

APRROVED.




¥

0G OF TEST BORING 5 -

L :
Yy > ” teuwruEntT 34 Hallow Stem Auger ol .
BE .. @ ‘-E: 2 F - oatE crmisa 5/10/90 L 3y
E a~ t:}. E ww 2 g“s B '_'___v' =
LABCRATOAY TESTS 85 ES:: 35 “G':_ § 3% gLzvaTion 5.0 feet T
- ’ MOTTLED 3ROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) : .. it:
a 14 | medtum stiff to stiff, mmst,-‘w-i,*;nﬁ_-%
| =" | some gravel (fill} P
20 15 [DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)} . . -=fl_
P ; § o medium stiff ta stiff, moist, ).
' 270 13 | minor gravel content, slignt.nuu- 3
. | petroleum oder (fi11) - =] s
763 | 5_| layer of black tar""j/oﬂy 3 5
M || substance at 5.5 feet - .-oril e
2, J —— | |GROUNBWATZR LEVEL OURING DRILL”{P- =
. LOARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT [ML) iifnimma|™
- medium stifT, moist, with orgam;
# matter, strong petroleum cdar,, s
FOLIVE GRAY SANDY SILT (ML) - :-.=im
loose, moist, with petmieum cdm:
boring backfilled with cement-=:»7
15— grout before a stabilized <Ry

grcundwatsr level was recnrded ,...‘-’,. .

oo

LABORATORY TESTS

MOIBTURE
COMNVENT
b
ORY
AENSIFY
(PCF)
1:”.!
< DEPTH
| 1FY)
SAMPLE

sk ASPHALnIC. coucns‘r.
T1BASEZROCK 27Cash .0+

660 ¢ MOTTLED -BROWN SANDY.. :gA?(;_LL.;@,
- framed{ums sti‘f:.’.moi st Swith
e 1 Fgrave 15(F411) 03 .“-3;1-..&;-,:,_7-"
» S = ARK*GRA‘\‘JIL‘EPCLAY&(CLF‘-*

’ L :St-f.f, -Tﬂﬂ‘ls‘t,,,‘x‘ith"sme-'ﬂﬂé- yj;

i %.ge‘tro'i eimEodar,. "{*‘3 Yt

700 . ma}éfsm gxm CLAY: .ct%: \ __,,_’;f

» 1 medium®stiif,> mu1.st.=-_.- A ey

B _eaouummrﬂwa, CAFTER: IL%I"’ NG

800 10— QE: sught-sneea_.pn watar-s g ac?%?r_q

% .GRM&GRAVELLY:SANB
* ._’fg_"]uosa T0 med]um.ge

A g g, T G P

ase ,‘,{':r:rjnﬁii:cxf jeae; :
v *grmft’:‘:xe‘fﬁi:aq _<.tah‘ﬁg__-__
= g munc:watar.deuelz'ﬁvm:?mw#

ap 'iii'i‘?{‘itf.r’&!“ o :f”f:'!i l.’-"::* i i}’f‘-‘-‘

L

(T3

,.zF!?*‘{?;“!’"i'

3

,gg';i;g:zm?mn%*

x

Subsurface Consultants “;;g:’g&i‘ - ;,;
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L

¥ =

55 z_
LASORATORY TESTS ’ 553 Egg gg

’-

*TQC = Top of casing

-

e
T
o
-y

-
22 z_
* i~
i a2
AT |OCKINg A0
- cemant bemante greut 180
- 2‘&3%:2?40
Danx o2
- 420
- pentonite seal
. 229
g A8 sen 40
FVC amil s=rean
(0.020" =et sza) i

DEPTI

IF1})

2
:

=
]

TEST BORING 8

s PEFIL
{ {ry)

il

0G OF TEST BOR:NG 7

EOUIPMENT 3" Hollow Stem Auaer
CaTE oAaLED §/1]1/4QD

ELEVATION —w

ASPHALTIC™CONCRETE - 2" thiek
BASE 32CX

MOTTLES 3ROWH SANDY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff to stiff, moise, with
some gravel (f{17)

QLIVE GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML
s07%, moist, strong petro
odor

GROUNOWATER LEVEL OURING ORILLING
black tar Tike substance at 7 Fged

GRAY SAND (SP)
locse to medium densa, moist o
wet, slight petrpleum ador

%ELL‘TI

boring backfilled with cement
rout before 3 stabilized
groundwatar level was recorded

EQUIPUENT B0 Un)lgw Stem Adger
pATE oo 5/11/9Q

eevation TOC h&ﬁ' ¥

ASPHALT:IC CONCRETE - 2" thick
gASE RACK

GPAY SILTY SAMO (SM)
loase =2 medium dense, mmst
(fi11)

DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (cL)
medium stif¥; moist, with scme

I qravel, strong petroleum odor
(fi11)

DARK #RAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium s*c'{ff, moist, petrolausm
odar

GROUNDES ‘“Q LE‘IE‘ DURING DRILLING

=MOTTLZD TAM AND GRAY CLAYEY
SILT (ML)
medium stiff, moisi, petroleum
odor

GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (Su
medium Zenses, wet

Subsurface Consultants

PLATE

COLLINS & HERZNBERGZIR - OAKLAND, CA
375003 5/15/50 SRR
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LABOMATOAY TESTE

LOG OF TEST BORING 10

g
-
g3
'_r""'-— 1eKINg can-
cornent Dantonits grout
e
Rt 2" dia. gen 40
= planx PVG casng
cernonite saat
} s e Lanastar *3
z 5 sand flter

(4 e T fm sam, 40
A PVC wadd screen
{0.020° ziat s2a)

34— 3" da. berencia

et S
4 threagea

PVYC ang sac

BAMIMLE

1 |

OG OF TEST BOK.NG 9

tcueMENT 8" ‘Hollow Stem Auger
GATE omcies 5/11/¢0

eLevarian 4.8 faer

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASZ ROCK

BLACK SILTY CLaY (cL)

stiff, moist, with some gravel
(f111)
MOTTLED GRAY GRAYELLY SAND (SW)
loosa, moist (F111)

BLACX SILTY CLAY (CL)

medium stiff to stiff, moist, witH
concreta fragments, strong
petroleum ador (f{11)
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)

soft, moist -

boring nackfﬂ'led with cament
grout before 3 stabil{zed
groundwater level was recorded

FOUIPLENT 3" Hollow Stem Auger
bare tersn 5/9/90

mEwTion 10C 4,21

w

T ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick

BASE ROCK - 8" thick

BLACX SILTY crar (cL)
medium sT1¥f, moist, with
abundant gravel, concretz
fragments (fi11)
MOTTLED GRAY BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
megdium stiff, moist

GROUNOWATER LEVEL DURING ORILLING
GRAY CLAYEY-SILT™ (MH)

soTt to medium stiff, moist

DARK GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)

loese, wet, with some gravel
increasa 1n gravel contant below
12 fast

GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, wet

Subsurface Consultants

COLLINS % HESENBERGZIRE - QAKLAND, CA

PLATE

«GE HURSER

-—- 001

APPROYED

care
5/18/¢0




LOG OF TEST BORING 11

tocking cap
cament Cenienitd grout

7 .dfa. soh, 4
biank PVC casing

bermanty saal

(vt .

BLhv e 3

! 48 "'.'E.";T:l
‘

if i Lonestar »3
E.:;.—-F._-.h sana fiter
i s T gia sch. <0
oy PVC wenl scrsen
S IR L0.0207 stot sze)
phy Mot
S i e— g din. horencle
] el

e
:'T' 1:1
FE
i
B
S

L e threaded FVC and can

emneuswt 8" Hollow Stem Auger
oarz omires 5/9/90

- —— ., L

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX

DARK BROWN SILTY cLay (CL)
medium stiff to stifT, moist,
with ‘abundant rock and concrers
fragments (fi11)

DARK GRAY SANDY- CLAY (CL)

medium stiff, moist, minor sand
content

GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)

soft, mafst
GRAY BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
logsa, moist

GROUNDWATZR LEVEL OURING ORILLING

SAMPLE
BLOWS

- BLACK SAND (SW)

medium densa, wet, cnarse - -
grained

. L0G OF TEST BORING 12 . .

EQUIPUENT git Unllow Stem Auger

2; [ o -
EE, E= .E- § § .  oawrxomers 5/9/90
ggh ’g'_éfg g Sai § §§§ sEvarion TOC 4,58 d
iecang cao ASFHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
:ﬂu—-—mnm Bentonte grout 0 15 BASE ROCX - 8" ti(l'lcijt
,, *5 | ampAY SILTY CLAY (CL
. e s . ., | medtum sTIf, moist, with some
* ‘ 0 =% | -sand (¥917)
bantonits saal 5_ e ‘
TR " MOTTLED GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL-CH)
sana far 0 4 | soft, moist. with some arganic
> da son. 40 mattar and sand
PYG weil seraen g 2 ‘
0.020° siot sza) X 5 GROUNGWATER LEVEL OURING DRILLING
. 2 | GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
Le— 3 da Dorencis loosa, moist, with scme gravel
MOTTLED OLIVE GRAY SILTY CLAY (CiHi
. 1§ soft, moist, with scme organic
.‘i.,.-_—f‘—"lhfﬂlﬁld PVC and cap ] P matter
11
COLLINS & 4E3INBERGZ? - QAKLAND, CA ™™
Subsurface Consultants =z srroves

373.903

€/18/¢0

e D ACT
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LOG OF TEST BORING 13

saumsant §" Hallow Stem Auger ...
care omLzo 6/27/90 &
3 G lu\;‘rlon -— o
ASPHALT COMCRETE - 2" thick = &
0 12 | 3ASE AOCK’- & thick e
DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (cL) i
0 13 medium stiff, moist, with scme -
sand and gravel (f’ﬂ]) e - e
O 1% | GROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER nrzm.mc 1

grass fragments at 3 f‘ee* E
BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) ".':;T
N medium stiff, moist, with scme
’ 0 B 2 | rocks {rﬂi)
DARK GRAY CLAYEY sn.r (HH)
10— soft, moist '

-

tecFl
DERTH
{F1)
SAMPME
i
1]
0aq

e LABDRATOAY TESTS

DAY
JoEnsary

increase in sand ccntent and
22 2 minor peat content at.'13 faet

15— Boring backfilled with c:ement
grout before a stabﬂ‘lzed 3.5

g by B
“‘"“‘S‘d“" -

suPuENT G Hollow S'tem Mger- e 5

£z z = ¥ s | g

B3, ,;: = a ¥ . OATE CRILLED 5/27]9(} ' d:_;.;_-.,,;_w-

LiGSRATSRY TENTS Qéa\ ;Eg %= ; ggé’ ELEVATION == oonel o] ‘Z:"“"“‘:’ g ._%ﬁ Jz\';{"-
ASPHALT CONCRETE..- 2" et cx_"';;;:";;'_p. i

3ASE ROCK - 6" thi :k#’?-:;z.wjj:j;“;;.'&

32 BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)Rpisiicestes

medium stiff, moise,T wfth‘suga.g'g?g

48 sand and grave] . %ﬂl‘l} Figtd3A ol 3=

gs I BROWN SJ.L"'f CLAY.. CL} :‘ 2

¥ >.g§$

29 F

10— b

Boring aackﬂnadwznum‘ ne e

grout beforstaistand. 1&2&% =

19 g grcundwatnr 1eve1 wasgecnru% —

COLLINS & HESENBERGER - OAKLAND,TCA ¢ :::“"““’ ';’::;

i s

Subsurface Consultants [5i75% G L
R e oY e

...L*"“" 4'.?‘;“
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LOG OF TEST BORING 15

LABCRATOAY TESTS

]
s

LOG OF TEST BORING 16

tousuenr 6" Hollow Stem Auger
carf omues §/27/90

ILEVATION

'} BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX - 6" thick

medium sTiff, moist, with some

gravel and rock fra.gments. sand

and wood fragments (fi11} -
BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

medium densa, moist
GROUNDWATZR LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
-DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT {MH)

saft, moist, interbedded with

some ¥ine grained sand 3

Boring bhackfilled with cement
grout before a stah{lized

groundwater level was recorded

TouiemENT 5" Hallow Stem Auger
gatE omnge §/27/30

ELEVATION

5: = = :..: uy
= - =i 2w
s §3° gis EE 18
— u-
e cRMEnt DenTonite couL g
bignk FYC saang o
i 17
§ et
TRTAL
10—
05

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX - 8" thick

BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)

medium stiff, moist, with seme .
gravel and m:k fragments. naﬂs.
brick fragments (f111)

GROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DARK f"“Y CLAYEY SANDY SILT (ML}
medium stiff, maistc

GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (SH}
densa wet '

Subsurfagt-:_ Consultants

COLLINS % HEZEINBERGZR - QAKLAND, CA

PLATE

JO08 NUMRER

375.003

QaTE

_7/16/%0
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2
-

84

¥ =
2 -
- ;Q o
45
. 94
1
14

=

L0G OF

PAY
(PCF})

[]
DENBITY

Lugmm
HILNY

LABQRATORY TESTS

F

100
131

§ -

L7

SAMPLE

1

:

§bor

=
™
LS

-
~ tn

_0G OF TEST BOR.NG 17

EouraanT 6" Kollow Stem Auger
. oate omurzs  9/28/90

ELEVATION =

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCK - 6" thick

MOTTLED GAAY BLACK SILTY CLAY (
medium stiff, moist, with some
rocks, brick, sand and organic
mattar (fﬂ])

thin gravel and sand layer at 3¢
GRAY SROWN SILTY cray (cL)

medium stiff, moist
GROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER ORILLING
DARX GRAY CLAYEY SILT {MH)

soTt, moist, with organic mattar
and thin sand layers

Boring backfilled with cament
grout before a stabilized -
groundwatar level was recordad

TEST BORING 18

= DEPTH
| tFT)

sfnm.li
BLOWS

PIA
ropy

[
n

e
in

FOUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
oarx oRLLEs  §/28/20

ELEVATION =

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCK - 6" thick

BLACK SILTY CLAY {(CL)

medium stifT, moist, with some
sand and rock fragments (f111)

calor change to gray -brown

GROUNDWATZR LEVEL AFTER ORILLING

DARK GRAY SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
soft, moist

decrease in sand cament beTow
10'

goring backﬂﬂed with cement
grout before a stabiiized
grouncwatar level was recorded

L)

Subsurface Consultants

COLLINS & HEGENBERGER - QAKLAND, CA

PLATE

JOB M

37%

HuuBER
.0a3

APPROVED
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LOG OF TEST BORING 19

3
EE o
%"

DENSITY
IPCF)

LABOAATORY TERTS E

i x_
T - i Eaf
500
80
3000
3700
5000

0

ICUIPUENT §7 Hollow Stem Auger
oatf omizo 5/28/30 :

ELEVATION = e

TEST BORING 20

15

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX - 6" thick

BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)

medium stiff, moist, with some
gravel and sand (f111)

BROWN CLAYEY SAND (sc)

densz, moist with some _gravel
(r111}
GROUNDWATER LEYEL AFTER DORILLING
DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft. moist, with some organic
matter and thin sand Jayers
GRAY CLAYEY SAND (SC) .
medium densa, wet

Boring backfilled with cement
grout before a stabil{zed
groundwater level was-recarded

eauwrmenT §" Hollow Stem Auger
oatx oancsn 6/28/90

- greut befors a stabilized

OLEVATION i
ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX - 6" thick

BLACX SILTY CLAY (cCL)
medium stiff, moist, with scme
gravei and rock fragments (fi11)

DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
medium stiff, moist
GROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING

GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
medium dense, wet, fine grained

beczmes medium grained
Boirng backfilled with cament

groundwater lavel was recorded

Subsurface Consultants

COLLINS % HEGENBERGER

- OAKLAND, CA [ruwe

JO8 MUMBER

375.003

CATE
7/168/90
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BAMPLE
BlLOWS

HEVATION

eourwENT 5% Hallow Stem Auger
= O4TE omLLED  §/28/50
[=]

£ )
medium stiff, moist

soTt, moist

DARK GRAY SAND (SW)
medium dense, wet

TEST BORING 22.

aate omeep 6/28/50
ELEVATION ==

< DEPYU
el

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 3" thiek

BASE ROCX - 6" chick

GRAY BROWN CLAYEY SAND (sC)
dense, moist (f111)

MOTTLED GRAY AND BLACK SILTY CLP.Y

with gravel
and rock fraqments (ﬁﬂ}
DARK GRAY CLAYEY SANDY SILT (ML)

GROUNDWATER LEYEL AFTER ORILLING

Boring backfilled with cement:
grout before a stabilized .
groundwater level was recorded

squIrvENT % Unilow Stem Auger

soft, moist

dense, wet

ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2" thick
BASE ROCX - 6™ thick
BLACK SILTY CLAY (®L)
medium stiff, mois:,
sand and rock fragments (fil1)
GRAY BROWN SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL)
medfum stiff, moist, with rock |
fragments (fﬂ'l) #

DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)

with scme

GROUNOWATER LEYEL AFTER ORILLING
GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (SW)

Boring backfilled witl_\_canent
grout before a stabiiizad
5= 7 Groundwater level was recordad

Subs_urface Consultants

COLLINS & HEGENBERGZR - QAKLAND, CA

37£.003 7/168/90

JOB NUMBER SATE AFPROVED
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LABORATORY TERTS

80 13— {| 6

- +0G OF TEST BORING 23

ROVENT 67 Hollow
SATE BeeLED 6/28/90
BXVATION .

SAMMLE
BEOw

Stem Auger

ASPHALT CONCRETE -
“! BASZ ROCX - 6" thick

sand and rock fra

- SRAY SILTY sAND (sM)
- a -loose, moist,
. fine grained

. SROUNDWATER LEVEL AFTER
‘ 5 becomes medium grained

" * P & g %
* s s s .

DARK GRAY CLAYEY
so1Tt, moist
Boring backfilled with

2" thick

GRAY BROWN SILTY CLAY {cL) _
medium stiff, moist, with same

gments
color change to blace below 4 -

minor clay, very

SILT (MH)

grout before a stabilized
groundwater level was recorded

DRILLING

cement

COLLINS & HEGENBERSER - CAKLAND, cA  |™™
Subsurface Consultants [ e oy
375.003 7716790 7
fd 351-3a-a¢ 15:29 san= 2 z-




WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

SAMPLE DATA

124MCH
DIAMETE

Depih.
fost

T

.3

Well Permit No.:

Date well driled:

Drilling company:

Drifler:

Sampling Method:
Hommer welght ond drop:

LF Engineer/Geologist:

i /ﬁ?ﬁﬁt» R.6 5714

Sampla Penetiation

Description pilicac g R

PID
{ppm)

e e i

GRAVEL (GP). FLL, varlegated gray, reddish brown
and white, wet, locse, subangular 10 subrounded
gravel, fine to madium size. 1
SANDY CLAY (CL), FILL. varlegated dark reddish brown ™™
{5YR 3/2), and very dork gray (7.5YR 3/0), moist, very

stiff, slight hydeocarbon odaor. clay is medium to high
plastictiy, 2
CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC). ALL, varegated very dark gray

{7 .5YR 3/0). and reddish brown (5YR 3/2) strong to

brown (7.5YR 4/6), molst, stiff, gravetis medium o 3
coanse skzed,

e grades o GRAVELLY CLAY (CU, FiLL, gray (7.5YR 5/0)
T and very dark gray (7.5YR 4/0). moist, medium stiff, 4
some wood, No adar, gravel s medium fo coarne. aEs
SILTY SAND (SM). gray (7.5YR 4/0). moist, loose. sond is

e fine grained, clay has medium plasticily, some odor.
GRAVELLY CLAY (CH), very dark gray (7.5YR 4/0). -
moist, stiff, sight odor, gravel s fine to madium sized,

19

19

13

SANDY SILT (ML), very dlark gray (7.5YR 4/0), o
moist, madium siiff, somo roots (less than
1164nch diomater).

J—
R e

i
i

H
H
o

[ 7" ]  SANDY CLAY (CH). dask gray {10VR 4/T), moist,

madium stiff, some fina roots, sliight odor, clay is

Mt high plasticity, lﬂ

SANDY CLAY (CH), mottied gray (10YR 5/1) ond brown

(LR 4/3), wet, medium stiff, soma roots, odor. slight

S, sheen of hydrocarbons. 1
3 SILTY SAND (SM), gray (I0YR §/1), wet, loose, sandis 7

fine grained.

T SILTY SAND (SM) dark gray (5Y 4/1), wet, loose, sand
k fine to medium
After reaching 12.5 feet. about 4 feet of water and =y
1.5 feet of sand entered the hollow-stem immediately
GRAVELLY SAND (SW). vaniegated gravel, reddish
brown ond blue-gray, wet, madium dense,
hydrecarhon odor, fine gravel and coarss sand with
medium sand predominant.

BOTITOM OF BORING AT 14 FEET, K.

9422

January 5, 1995

Gregg Driling

Chis St. Pierre

Modifled Caffomia Sampler
140 bbs. /30 inches

John Sturman/Bryan Crofl

s Sample refalned for
chemical analysls

X water level at fime of diling

PID  Photolonization Detector reading
(pPM) (bockground value/sample vaius)
In parts per million

0.7/20

0.4N105

0.4/2500

1.2/2500

0.2/2500

00170

007214

0.0/40

0.0/66

Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL MW-24

Project No. 3015

LEVINE:FRICKE

30151001, JOS:MPM/RYL 030795




UTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Depih, Sample Penstration
toet Description Nor’?nd Rate PID
Interval (Blows/ft.)
Scoramilen] —
GRAVEL (GP), FILL, varegated groy, white and bhee, molst. loose.
1 - GRAVELLY SAND (SW), FILL, brown (7.5YR 5/3), molkst, madium dense, gravet up fo e
Hneh diameter.
2. 2 20
GRAVELLY CLAY (CL). FILL, greenish gray (5G 5/1). molst. very stiff. some grovekmedium 0.0/22
T s size.noodor
L3 i — .
- SILTY CLAY (CH), varlegated very dark gray (7.5YR 3/0) and dark gray (5Y 4/1). moist.
oS stiff, high plasticity, some hydrecarbon odor, slight sheen.
2. B 5
O = 8.
o ) 18 001315
(= — = SITY CLAY (CH), dark gray (7.5YR 4/0). moist, soft, hydrocarbon ador and sheen,
7. ————  decaying root observed, 7
el B
v
e B PR
==  CLAYEY SAND (SC) fo SANDY CLAY (CH), dark greenish gray (5G 4/1), wet, locse 0
- (medium stiff), hydrocarmon odor. 0.0/739
0 — 10
GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SW), dark greenish gray (5G 4/1). wet, locse, gravel & fine
dL grained, slight odor, ar n 0.0/39
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 11 FEET.
2, L2
Interval sampled using
Well Permit No.: 94822 Modified Calformia Sampler
Date boring diilled:  Jonuary 5, 1995
Driling Company: Gregg Driling Sample retained for anolysis
Driling method: Modifled California Sompler
Hammer weight and drop: 140 Ibs./30 iInches . Waterievel at fime of diing
LF Enginger/Gectogist: John Sturman/Bryan Croll Photolonization Detector reading
P d value/sample vaiue)
(ppm) n per milllon

Appmtﬁdbyr d/ﬁm PG, 5714

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-25 age 1 of )

Project No. 3015.94

LEVINE:FRICKE

3015L002:J05:./5M/RYL 030795




l LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Description No.ama:l ) ﬂgte PID
Interval (Blows/f.) {pom}
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING SURFACE.
I GRAVELLY SAND (SW), FILL. varisgated recidish brown (SYR 4/3) and ight aroy (Y &/, 1.
molst, medium denso.
SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY {CH). FILL. very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0), light ofive brown {2.5Y 5/3), 5
mlst, very stiff, gravel 0.5-inch diometer. —
20
dark greanish 4/1) discoloration, ;
' gray (56 4/1) no odor, 3 00125
SANDY CLAY (CH). very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0), molst. medium stiff, sand Is fine to medium
I grained, visible hydrocarbon-appearing liquid,
. =4,
S_ =
l 5. : - L
e 5 0,012
' L. V= .
————1 Nosample recovery (Bay Mud?),
: l - S B
¥ d__b No sampie recovery at 9.5 feet, but abaut 1 foot of water with a dark viscous
9. [—/—=—] hydrocamen lcuid an the water entered the boring. . $
' 10 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 9.5 FEET. 10
Interval sompled Lsing
Medified Californio Sampler
I Wel Permit No.: 4822
Date boring dilled:  January 5, 1995 Sample refained for analysis
Drlling Company: Gregg Dilling ) ot
Diiling method: Modified Calttomia Sampler Water leve! at fime of driling
: Hammer walght and drop: 140 iDs./30 inches Photolonzation detectorreading -
LF Engineer/Geologist: Joha ShamanyBryan Crol PD YOS value
' (ppm) mrgmm fsamnple )
poproveas. Jl! G £.6. 714
l LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-26 (page 1 of 1)
Project No. 3015.94 . LEVINE-FRICKE
) ENGINEERS, HVDROGEOLOGISTS & APPUED SCIENTISTS
l 30TSLOMAIOSISM/RYL 030795




Depth. Graphic
Log

test

Well Permit No.: 4822
Date borng drilled: January 5. 1995
Dilliing Company: Gregg Driling
Driling methed: Modifled Callfornia Sampler
Hommer weight and drop: 140 Ikbs./30 inches
LF Engineer/Gecloglst: John Sturman/Biyan Croll

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Somple
Description No. PID
: i Interval (ppm)
GRAVELLY SAND (GP). Fll, varegated red/brown. dark gray. moilst. soft. fine grained
sand, fine and coane gravel, bound with asphattic-ike material ot 110 1.5 feet. 1
SILTY CLAY (CH), FILL, very dark gray (2.5Y 4/0). groding 1o very dark grayish brown
{2.5Y 4/2). molst, stiff, high plasticty odor. 2
........ -
-
3. 04/60
A
-
SILTY CLAY (CH-OH}. biack (2.5Y 2/0), molst, high plasticity, stiff, abundant erganic B
materalroot halrs, hydmogen sulfide oder, appears to ba Bay Mud. o 2.8/3.)
ol
SANDY CLAY (CH), dark gray (5Y 4/1), medium stiff. medium plastictly, sond Is fine- =
grained., no odor,
9
. .
25 2.8/40

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 9.5 FEET.
No free water encountered,

Approved by: o e .6 ST4

Interval sampled using

Modified Calfornio Sampler
Sample refained for analysis

Photoionization datector reading

FID
(epm) - w value/sample vahie)

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-27 (page 1 of )

Project No. 3015.94

LEVINE-F

LEY

RICKE

30151004 JOSJSM/RYL. 030795




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Sample Penetration
Description No. ond Rate PID
. Interval (Blows/ft.} (ppm}
SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL, variegated brown., moist. medium dense,
L ol
= SANDY CLAY {CH), FILL, very dark gray, molst, very stiff, some fine-grained gravel. i
g V== 2 25
— 4.5/58
A : — 4
CLAY (OH), very dark gray with brown wood and roots, mokst, medium siiff, strong
6 e rganic odeor, some woad dacaying, -
‘ 7 . 001315
L ok
Minimol recoveny—Siity Sand.
SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SC). varlegated gray (2.5Y N 6/0), wet, lacse, clay s medium to el
high plastichy. gravel Is fine-grained.
w 5
1o
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 11 FEET, o
Interval sampled wusing
Modifisd Cailifomia Sampier
Wall Permit No.: 4822
Date boting driled: January 5, 1995 Somple retained for canciysls

Driling Company: Gregg Drliling
Dilling method: Modified California Sampler
Hammer welght and drop: 140 Ibs./30 inches
LF Engineer{Geologist: John Sturman/Bryan Croll

Approvedy: L Hiduer R.6. S7id

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SCIL BORING LF-28 age 1 0r

Project No. 3015.94 !;GE_‘Yl NE-F B»!lsmgmg

301500505 JSM/RYL 030795

N Waterlevel at time of dling

PID  Photolonzation detector reading
mple value!
O R g




LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
. Sample Penefrafion
Description ; . No. ond Raote PID
intarval (Blowsfit.) {ppm)
CONCRETE.
SANDY GRAVEL (GW). FILL. varlegated gray (10YR 5/0) with some red and whife ond
grayish brown (10YR 5.2), molst, medium dense, gravel Is 1/2 to -inch diameter and L
anguicr, ‘;
by
2 ——  SANDYCLAY (CL), FiLL. very desk groy (25Y 4/0). mokst, medium siff, some fine gravel. 5 g 28
T GRAVELLY CLAY (CL). FILL. very dark geory (2.5Y 4/0), moist 1o dry, very stiff, gravel ks 1/4- i 4.4/4.7
3 i— 3 inchio l4nch diamster size and angulor, some brick fragments observed. 5
T
.. i ..
3 - i‘ 3 = [
L 5
o
LN == 8
: SILTY CLAY (CL), very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0), moist, medium stiff, organic ador, some roots, & 4.4/5.1
R showing reddish brown color In decoy. 4
7 7
e F==5 L)
e 5
CLAVEY SILTY SAND (M) to SANDY SILT (ML), dark gray (2.5 4/0). molst. loose, some "
organic odor. 45/5.8
Jo
W 10 45/65
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 11 FEET.
EXPLANATION
g Ciay Interval sompled
Modified Cciluml"g,s‘g'rw
Well Pormit No.: 4822 E s
Date boring drilled: January 5, 1995 Sompie retained for analysis
Driling Company: Gregg Diiling 3
Driling method: Modified Colifomia Sampler : i sana & Waterlevel at time of dring
Hammer walght and drop: 140 Ibs./30 inches % pip  Photoionization detector reading
LF oar, : John Crol Gravel & valus)
Enginear/Geciogist Sturman/Bryan (Epm) w valus/sampl

Aoproved by (. Gme. 2.6. 5714

LUTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-29 (oage 1 of )

Project No. 3015.94 !:Ebm'!l NE 'FM&E

ADTSL006JOSIISM/RYL 030795




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
' : Sample Penetration
Descriptlion No. and Rate FiD
Interval (Blows/f.) (ppm)
CONCRETE PAVING SURFACE.
SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL. grayish brown (10VR 5/2), moist, dense. :
5] GRAVELLY CLAY (CH). FILL. grayish brown (10VR 5/2). mobt. medium st gravel s 172
= 1 o) 1/24nch diometer, some glass shards observed.
2 O 2_
3 e 3
R » } 4 - B T
A B - 7 0.1/54
21 SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY (CH), dork grayish brown (10YR 4/2), sight greenish gray
STl pnotting (SGY 5/1). molst, madium stitf, no oder.
R = s
T 2
——| Sight hydrocarbon odor at 7.5 feet.
~f. E2ea= SANDY CLAY (CH). greenish gray (SGY 5/1). moist, medium siff,sight hycrocarbon -2~ C g
': .".'-. odor, a few fine gravel pleces cbserved.
9. ‘ K3
oL s
n N
Le . — n 2
s foi=—| Bosed on cuttings and ol rig pressure, a sand faver i suspected at 12 feet. s
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 13 FEET
No free water encountered.
EXPLANATION
=L SE—
irterval
Modified Calfformia SGmpler
Well Pormit No.: 4822 E s
Date boring drilled: January 6, 1995 Somple retained for analysls
Hommer welght and dmp 140 Ibs./30 inches o l (ppm) gl mmm)
LF Enginear/Geociogist: John Sturman/Bryan Croll m Gravel per milllon

Approved by: %%"‘-« £6fﬂ4_

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-30 age 1 of

Project No. 3015.94 !&gl N E'FBAQJ&E

D e e
30V5L007:JOS-ISM/RYL 030795




Hommer weight and drop: 140 Ibs./30 inches

LF Engineer/Geologhst: John Sturmany/Bryan Crol : 30| Gravel

Approvedby: L Somr. 2.6_S7i4-

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Sample Penairotion
i G"f‘gé"c Description No, and Rate PID
Interval (Blows/ft.) (ppm)
] e
-—— ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING SURFACE,
: 3 etee SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL, variegated gray and light brown, molst, densa. ;
7 |E=5s]  GRAVELLY CLAY (CH). FILL. very dark gray. moist, shtf, gravelis 1/d fo 1 1/2:nch
L M dicmeter and anguiar; no odor, a plece of broken concrete observed.,
2 25 3 2
L] ._!: * -
v Re .
——= 1  Some greenish gray (3GY 4/1) motting. sight odor of 3.5 fest. '
- 3 4 02/11.4
1 Tl:J -
b == 5
& B b
g SILTY CLAY (CH). dark gray (N 4/). moist, memumﬂm‘ minor sond. high plasticliy. minor
[ i el dark organic material In decay.
B E=== 8. 7 9 0535
——==  BOTIOM OF BORING AT 8.5 FEET
- Mo free water encountared. 9
EXPLANATION
g Cloy Intervol sampled Lsing
odifled California Sampler
Well Permit No.: 4822 @ St
Date boring drilled: January 6. 1995 Sample retained for analysis
Diiling Company: Gregg Driling a
Driling method: Madified Califormia Sampler ] sond dat

PID Photolonization detector reading
b ound value/sampile vaiua)
Ll (h ;gg per miillon e

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-31 age 1 or 1)

Project No, 3015.94

LEVINE:FRICKE

3015L008:JO8: JSM/RYL 030795




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Df?;'r G'EEQ'C Descriptlioen m@ Pmr?g'aeﬂon PID
Interval (Blows/ff.) {ppm)

e
-_- ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING .

S |

SANDY GRAVEL (GW). FILL, grary, moist, medium dense.

SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY (CH), FILL. black (SY 2.5/1), wet, soft. gravel is fina to coarse

grained,

Sfiffness Increases at about 3 feet.

CLAYEY SAND (SW), dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1), mottied dark olve-gray (SY 3/2),

molst, medium densa, some fina gravel, no odor.

SILTY CLAY (CH), black (5Y 2.5/1). melst, soft, no eder.

Sand lens observed at 8 feat, fine to medium sand in clay.

Adfter neaching 10 fest, free water first enterad the boring.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 10 FEET.

Well Parmit No,: 4822
Date boring drilled: January &, 1995
Driling Company: Gregg Driling
Ddlling m

ethod: Meodlfled Callfornia Sampler

Hommer welght and drop:  1401bs./30 Inches
LF Enginear/Geoclogist: John Sturmaon/Bryan Crol

Aoprovedby: bl Km0 6 o

in ports per million

28
00721

4 0017

tervol sompled Lsing
modmadcwmmw

Sampiaremafcmmws
Water lavel ot time of drilling

mkm vdue}mpb value)

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-32 ¢page 1 of 1

Project No. 3015.94

3015L009:J05:ISM/RYL 030795

LEVINE-FRICKE




l LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Sampte Penetration
feat G’E‘},’é"c Descriptien No. and Rate PID
Interval (Blows/ft.) (ppm)
—— m—
S— SANDY CLAY (CL), FiLL, dark brown, molst, soft, abundant organic materiat
" —— (landscaping soll. .
I T === GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CH), FILL, mottied dark reddish gray (SYR 4/2) and vesy dark i
L=t gray (BYR 3/1), molst, soft, gravel s 1/4 to 14nch diamater, some root halrs cbserved
a *—=—1 and decaying wood (smal-possibly roots). 2
. =T  Stiftness incraases at about 3 feet. : L3
=~  Sight organic odor at 3.5feat,
I ‘....4..... st e 4
N A 17
s B 5 0.0727
l == SANDY CLAY (CH). very dark gray (5YR 3/1), mokst, medium shtf, some fine root halrs.
) CER— &
— = color changes to dark greenish gray (SGY 471}, some hydrocarbon odor at 7 fest.
7 s Slight rediciish brown fint in some areas, small 1/4nch dlometersand pockefswhich .~ 7
- == el iy .
8. e s
l B 0.0/293
R —— a—
e =P
l I e 20
CLAYEY SAND (SC). gray (5Y 5/1). with white specks, moist, medium dense. sand is fine.
I LN to coarse-gralned, no ador, some small black motiing (less than 1/8-nch thick N
2 ciay decreases in confent, 3 24
Free water enters boring after reaching 12.5feet.
1 BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET. -
i i
=L femgaciod b
| gd
Modified Californio Sampler
Wl Parmit No.: 4822 @ st
Date boring drilled: JGromalvé. 1995 Sampile retained for analysis
Dril Company: Drilling
lf)munwmod: M:mfﬁmmmmmar 2 sand Water level at time of driling
Hommer welght and drop: 140 1bs./30 inches ﬁn‘ldorhuﬁondﬂecfamuﬂ&)
LF : John Grovel value/somple v
. Engineer/Geologist: Sturmemy/Bryan Crolt %m&:ﬂ
Approvedbr: ] Gl K. 6. 5714
l LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-33 ooge 1 of 1
Project No. 3015.94 LEVINEFRICKE
ENGINEERS. HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCENTSTS
. J015L0N1GIOS-USM/RYL Q30795




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Dg:l'h. Grfgzsnc Descriptlon vﬁ"up's'é Pﬁ% {ppm}

“
LTI\, ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING.

SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL. gray. molst, dense.

i 5| SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY (CH-GW), FILL, varlagated brown, molst, medium siff (medium '
T densa), sand & medium to coarse grained, some concrete, tie and brick pleces.

slight organic odor,

Sand content varies.

(56 a/1).

sample,

CLAY (CH). same as above but no sand chsarved.,

1z Free water first entered the boring after reaching 12 feet.

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12 FEET,

Well Permit Mo.: 4822
Date boring driled: Jonuary 6, 1995
Drilling Company: Gregg Diilling
: Ddlling method:  Modified Coffornia Sampler
Hammer welght and drop: 140 Ibs./30 iInches
LF Enginear/Geoclogist:  John Shurman/Bryon Crol

Aoprovedby: M Gl £.6. ST14

GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CH), very dark gray (7.5YR 4/1), moist, soft to medium stiff,

Lens appears to have appradmate equal sand and clay. coloris dark greenish gray

SANDY CLAY (CH), dari gray (N/4), molst, soft, sight graenish int in some portions of

10 0.0/2.6

0.0/3.6

EXPLANATION
ECW
Interval sampled usin
g ModlﬂodCoﬂforrﬂusgmplB
Sit
Sampie retained for analysls
i sand 2 Water level at time of diling
v PO Photclonkation detector reading
valua/sample volug!
5] eravel P SRS YR}

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-34 (oage 1 of 1}

Project No. 3015.94

2015001 1:.JOS.ISM/RYL 030795




Hammer weight and drop: 140 1bs {30 Inches
LF Enginesr/Geologt: John Stuman/Bryan Croll 374} Gravel

Approvedby: W Efr 0.6, ST14

or reading
{pprn) g:gg_cgomd vuuelmpia vallie)

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-35 (ogs 1 of 1)

Project No. 3015.94

J0V5L0T2:JOSISM/RYL 030795

LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Sample Penatration
Description No, and Rate PID
interval (Blows/ft.) {ppm)
s -m-' -
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING. '
SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL. grary. moist. medium dense, |
' SANDY GRAVEL (GW), FILL, reddish brown (5YR 3/1). molst, medium dense. -
2
e R GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CH), FILL. motited dork groy and dark greenish gray, molst. —=
I s verysif,
Rl = 0.0/2.0
i SANDY SILTY CLAY {CH). very dark gray (7.5YR 4/10). molst. soft to medium siiff,
l s == 5
' T " -?: .
' b FEE Some small dark discoloration observed {~1/164nch), sight olly odor. B
B B L. 5
BOTTOM CF BORING AT 9 FEET.
Na free water encountered,
l EXPLANATION
=L S
interval
Modiiffied Callfomia Sampler
i Wet Parmi No.: 4822 =L
Date boring driled: January 6, 1995 sgmplg ratained form
: Driling Company: Gregg Driling
Driling method: Modified Callfomia Sompler . sand
pro=s——




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Sample Penetration
Description No. and Rate PID
Interval (Blows/tt.) (ppm)
ASPHALT CONCRETE, PAVING. '
SANDY GRAVEL (GW). PILL, gray (2.5v 5/0), moalst, densa. fine sand, fine gravel
subround ond subangular. ’_
; 2
=== SANDYSIIV CLAY (CH). very dark gray (5Y 3/1) molst, very stiff, high plasticity. no odor
rGa—— at 3 feet, soma fina gravel for 3-inches, then no gravel observed immediately balow.
3 rtradenatira 3
APy 20 0.0M1.3
A B 4
s B 5
& E==3 8
= —"={  SANDY CLAY (CH). dark gray (5¥ 4/1), maist becoming wet af about $nch, sif,
7 RS grading to soft at about $-inch. organic root hairs sightly decayved obseved in 7
I L———  abundonce with some fine organics, grodes. no fine sand abserved ot 9.5 fest.
- 12 0.0/25
0 BOTIOM OF BORING AT 9.5 FEET, T
— No tfree water encountered. e
-
EXPLANATION
Interval
= peyondedine
Well Permit No.: 4822 Eﬂ it .
Date borng dried: January 6. 1995 Sarnple mm““dd:' S oo
Drling Company: Gregg Diilling : FID  Photoionization detecter rea
Oriling method: Medified Califomia Sampler e {ppm) gwhmm valiue)
Hammer weight and drop: 140 Ibs./30 Inches par
LF Enpineer/Geclogist: Bryan Croll @ Gravel
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LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING LF-36 (age 1 of 1)
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